the rule for Adjustment of Civil Monetary Penalties for 

Inflation, 40 C.F.R. §§ 19.1-19.4; and pursuant to the 2008 Civil Monetary 

Penalty Inflation Adjustment Rule effective January 12, 2009 (73 Fed. Reg. 

75,340 (Dec. 8, 2008)), Respondent is subject to civil penalties of up to sixteen 

thousand dollars ($16,000) per day for each day during which the violation 

continued, up to a maximum of one hundred seventy-seven thousand five hundred 

dollars ($177,500).  Proceedings are conducted in accordance with the 

"Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of 

Civil Penalties and the Revocation or Suspension of Permits," at 40 C.F.R.